All leaflets are available on: www.ascojoucomatic.com
SPOOL VALVES
pilot operated or air operated, spool type
single/dual solenoid or air (mono/bistable function)
aluminium body, 1/4 to 1/2
3/2
Series
551

2 2 mounting holes 6.5 mm dia., Spotfacing: 11 mm dia., depth 6 mm
2 mounting holes 5.3 mm dia.; Spotfacing: 9 mm dia., depth 5 mm
ORDERING EXAMPLES:
type prefix D E G H L M N O P Q weight (1)
option monost. bistable
01 (551) SC/SCDU 27,5 33 49 13 32 45  27 72 9,5 12 0,33 0,45
02 (552) SC/SCDU 40,2 16 56,2 21,8 51 72,3 20 92,3 12,1 17,5 0,70 1,00
02 (553) SC/SCDU 40,2 16 56,2 21,8 51 72,3 20 92,3 12,1 19,5 0,69 0,99
03 (551) PV 27,5 33 43,5 13 32 45 21 72 9,5 12 0,37 0,49
04 (552) PV 40,2 16 36,5 21,8 51 72,3 0,3 92,3 12,1 17,5 0,73 1,03
04 (553) PV 40,2 16 36,5 21,8 51 72,3 0,3 92,3 12,1 19,5 0, 72 1,02
551A005 / A005 MS / A005 SL / A006 / A006 MS 552A005 / A005 MS / A006 / A006 MS
553A005 / A005 MS / A006 / A006 MS
551A005 / A005 MS / A005 SL / A006 / A006 MS
552A005 / A005 MS / A006 / A006 MS
553A005 / A005 MS / A006 / A006 MS
AIR OPERATED AND ADDITIONAL OPTIONS
INSTALLATION
● The solenoid valves and air operated valves can be mounted in any position without affecting operation
● It is necessary to connect pipes or fittings to the exhaust ports to protect the internal parts of the spool valve and its
pneumatic operator if used outside or in harsh environments (dusts, liquids etc.)
● IEC 61508 Functional Safety (Suffix SL), permissible temperature range: -40°C to +60°C. Probability of failure, consult ASCO/JOUCOMATIC
● Valves with suffix "SL" should be provided with a specific exhaust protector
●●●●● Threaded pipe connection identifier is G = G (ISO 228/1)
● Installation/maintenance instructions are included with each valve
● Versions: pneumatic operated, spring return - codes G551A105 (1/4); G552A105 (3/8); G553A105 (1/2)
dual pneumatic operated, air return - codes G551A106 (1/4); G552A106 (3/8); G553A106 (1/2)
● Other pipe threads are available on request (For NPT ANSI 1.20.3, refer to the “Pilot Valves for the Process industry” catalogue)
● EEx m (Prefix “PV”) execution can be supplied in various cable lengths
● Dustproof ATEX (Prefix “SCDU”) with a coil and spade plug connector with lead (2 m lead), TPL 20651
● Compliance with "UL" standard is available on request
● Magnetic latch execution for 551 series, TPL 20649
● Suffix available:GD (air operated only, ATEX 2G/D c); MS (screw type manual operator; Not use with SL suffix);
● Supply rail for "n" solenoid spool valves, 551/553 series, mounting angle brackets (refer to the “Pilot Valves for the Process industry” catalogue)
● Plug with visual indication and with peak voltage suppression or with cable length of 2m (see section 11)
SC G 551 A 005 MS 230V / 50 Hz
SCDU G 551 A 006 115V / 50 Hz
PV G 551 A 006       115V / 50 Hz
SC G 551 A 005 SL 24V / DC
G 553 A 106
G 553 A 106 GD
G 553 A 105 GDSL
voltage
suffix
prefix
pipe thread
basic number
123
D =
=
3 x 1/4
3 1
93,5**
145**

SERIES 551-552-553
DIMENSIONS (mm), WEIGHT (kg)
ORDERING EXAMPLES:
ADDITIONAL OPTIONS
INSTALLATION
● The solenoid valves can be mounted in any position without affecting operation
● It is necessary to connect pipes or fittings to the exhaust ports to protect the internal parts of the spool valve and its
pneumatic operator if used outside or in harsh environments (dusts, liquids etc.)
● IEC 61508 Functional Safety (Suffix SL), permissible temperature range: -40°C to +60°C. Probability of failure, consult ASCO/JOUCOMATIC
●●●●● Threaded pipe connection identifier is G = G (ISO 228/1)
● EEx d (prefix "NF") enclosure is provided with a 1/2" NPT threaded entry hole (M20 x 1,5 (prefix "ET") optional) and is supplied without cable gland
● EEx d (prefix "NK") enclosure is provided with a 3/4" NPT threaded entry hole (1/2” NPT (prefix “T”) or
M20 x 1,5 (prefix "ET") optional) and is supplied without cable gland
● EEx em (prefix "EM") execution: solenoid enclosure has a cable gland with integral strain relief for cables with an o.d.
from 7 to 12 mm and is provided with an internal and external connection facility for an earthing or bonding conductor
● Valves with suffix "SL" should be provided with of the specific exhaust protectors
● Installation/maintenance instructions are included with each valve
● Valves configured for external pilot air supply with ASCO solenoid interface, TPL 20547
● Other pipe threads are available on request (For NPT ANSI 1.20.3, refer to the “Pilot Valves for the Process industry” catalogue)
● Other préfixes available according to “ATEX/CENELEC, refer to the “Pilot Valves for the Process industry” catalogue
● EEx m (Prefix “PV”) execution can be supplied in various cable lengths
● Compliance with "UL" and "CSA" standard is available on request
● Coil insulation class H for max. ambient temperature +80°C (only series 551), prefix  “SCHT”
● 1/2" NPT (prefix "T") and M20 x 1.5 (prefix "ET") conduits (aluminium or 316 SS) available for steel solenoid housing
● Suffix available (Not use with SL suffix): M0 (impulse or locking type manual operator, push-turn)
● Plug with visual indication and with peak voltage suppression or with cable length of 2m (see section 11)
voltage
suffix
prefix
pipe thread
basic number
SC G 551 B 405 230V / 50 Hz
SC G 551 B 405SL 230V / 50 Hz
SC G 551 B 406MO 230V / 50 Hz
SCHT G 551 B 406MO 230V / 50 Hz
EM G 552 A 406MO 230V / 50 Hz
TYPE 01
Prefix "SC", "ZN" and "SCDU" Solenoids
Epoxy moulded
IEC 335 / ISO 4400
EN 50021 (ZN)
IP65 / II 3G/2D EEx nA (ZN)
II 3 D IP65 T 100°C to T 200°C (SCDU)
TYPE 03
Prefix "NK" Solenoid
Aluminium; epoxy coated
EN50018
II 2 G/D EEx d IIB + H2
TYPE 02
Prefix "NF" Solenoid
Aluminium; epoxy coated
EN50018
II 2 G/D EEx d IIC
Series 551 Series 552-553
80
131,5
45
=
=
32 =
=
3369,5
12,19,5
171
27
,5 =
=34
,5
3 1
2
3 2 1
3 x 1/4
A

SPARE PARTS KIT & ACCESSORIES
(See page 2)
ORDERING EXAMPLES:
voltage
suffix
CTNK G 551 A 205MS 115V / 50 Hz
CTNK G 551 A 205SL 115V / 50 Hz
CFSC G 551 A 506 230V / 50 Hz
CFSC G 551 A 505SL 230V / 50 Hz
CFSC G 551 A 506MO 230V / 50 Hz
CFSC G 551 A 505SLMO 230V / 50 Hz
ISSC G 552 A 206MO 230V / 50 Hz
prefix
pipe thread
basic number
DIMENSIONS (mm), WEIGHT (kg)
Series 551 Series 552-553
61,5
113
45
=
=
32 =
=
33
129,5
134
27
,5 =
=
3 1
2
3 2 1
3 x 1/4
51
A
B
1
1
2
2
3
3
3 x 3/8 (552) - 1/2 (553)
75,6 (552)
74,6 (553) 134,5
162
12,2
78,5 16
40
,2
=
=
72
,3
=
=
51
=
=
17,4 (552)
19,4 (553)
TYPE 01
Prefix "CTNK" Solenoid
374 pilot, light alloy
Aluminium; epoxy coated
EN50018
II 2G/D EEx d IIB + H2
TYPE 03
Prefix "CFSC"  Solenoid
302  pilot
Aluminium; epoxy coated
IEC 335 / size 15 (Pg 7P)